Essex-Windsor Solid Waste Authority Schedule of Fees

Rate Type - Municipal	2024 Rate	2023 Rate	Unit of Measure	Description
Municipally Delivered Refuse - Total Waste Management Fee	\$42.00	\$41.00	Per Tonne	
Water & Waste Water Treatment Plant Residue	\$64.00	\$62.00	Per Tonne	
Municipally Delivered Pallets	See Organics	See Organics	Per Tonne	
Municipally Delivered Street Sweepings	\$14.00	\$12.00	Per Tonne	
Municipally Delivered Organics	\$43.00	\$42.00	Per Tonne	
Non-Residentially Collected Refuse	\$43.00	\$30.00	Per Tonne	Re: Construction and Demolition
Rate Type - Residential	2024 Rate	2023 Rate	Unit of Measure	Description
Refuse - Residentially Delivered	4 Loads at \$5	4 Loads at \$5	Kilograms	If weight is 100kg or less.
Refuse - Residentially Delivered - After \$5 Loads Exhausted (See also minimum charge below)	\$105.00	\$105.00	Per Tonne	
Refuse - Residentially Delivered - Minimum Fee (Applies after \$5 loads are exhausted)	\$10.00	\$10.00	Minimum Flat Fee	If load is less than 100 kg and \$5 loads exhausted.
Organics - Residentially Delivered Leaves, Tree Trimmings, Brush, Other	No Charge	No Charge	Per Load	
Organics - Residentially Delivered Grass	\$3 Per Bag \$15 Per Truck or Trailer	\$3 Per Bag \$15 Per Truck or Trailer	Each	
Other - Tires - Passenger	\$0.00	\$0.00	Per Tire	Revised January 2021 - No longer allowed
Other - Tires - Light Truck	\$0.00	\$0.00	Per Tire	to charge fo tire disposal.
Other - Tires - Medium Truck	\$0.00	\$0.00	Per Tire	
Other - Tires - Farm Tractor	\$0.00	\$0.00	Per Tire	
Other - Residential Pallets	\$53.00	\$51.00	Per Tonne	
Other Refrigerants	\$20.00	\$20.00	Per Unit	
Other - Railway Ties	\$105.00	\$105.00	Per Tonne	
Other - White Goods	No Charge	No Charge	Per Unit	
Other - Recyclables	No Charge	No Charge	Per Load	
Other - Household Chemical Waste	No Charge	No Charge	Per Load	

Essex-Windsor Solid Waste Authority Schedule of Fees

Rate Type - Industrial / Commercial/ Institutional (ICI)	2024 Rate	2023 Rate	Unit of Measure	Description
Refuse - ICI Refuse Delivered to the Regional Landfill	\$66.00	\$64.00	Per Tonne	Gate Rate
Refuse - ICI Refuse Delivered Under Contract to the Regional Landfill	\$61.00	\$59.00	Per Tonne	1,001 Tonnes and Over (Put or Pay)
Refuse - ICI Refuse Delivered Under Contract to the Regional Landfill	\$60.00	\$58.00	Per Tonne	2,001 Tonnes and Over (Put or Pay)
Refuse - ICI Refuse Delivered Under Contract to the Regional Landfill	\$59.00	\$57.00	Per Tonne	3,001 Tonnes and Over (Put or Pay)
Refuse - ICI Refuse Delivered Under Contract to the Regional Landfill	\$58.00	\$56.00	Per Tonne	4,001 Tonnes and Over (Put or Pay)
Refuse - ICI Refuse Delivered Under Contract to the Regional Landfill	\$57.00	\$55.00	Per Tonne	5,001 Tonnes and Over (Put or Pay)
Refuse - ICI Refuse Delivered Under Contract to the Regional Landfill	\$56.00	\$54.00	Per Tonne	10,001 Tonnes and Over (Put or Pay)
Refuse - ICI Refuse Delivered Under Contract to the Regional Landfill	\$52.00	\$50.00	Per Tonne	20,001 Tonnes and Over (Put or Pay)
Refuse - ICI Refuse Delivered Under Contract to the Regional Landfill	\$45.00	\$43.00	Per Tonne	30,001 Tonnes and Over (Put or Pay)
Refuse - ICI Refuse Delivered to Transfer Stations	\$73.00	\$70.00	Per Tonne	Gate Rate
Refuse - ICI Delivered Refuse	\$7.30	\$7.00	Minimum Fee	Minimum Fee
Organics - ICI Organics Delivered to Transfer Stations or Regional Landfill	\$53.00	\$51.00	Per Tonne	
Organics - ICI Delivered Organics	\$5.30	\$5.10	Minimum Fee	Minimum Fee
Other - Asbestos	\$150.00	\$150.00	Per Tonne	+ \$150 Per Load Flat Fee
Other - Dig Out Fee	\$75.00	\$75.00	Per Dig Out	
Other - Contaminated Soil to be Landfilled	\$40.00	\$38.00	Per Tonne	
Other - Greenhouse Vines and/or Growing Medium to be Landfilled	\$45 (Jan-Aug) \$66 (Sept-Dec)	\$45.00	Per Tonne	
Other - ICI Pallets Delivered to Transfer Station #2 and Regional Landfill	\$53.00	\$51.00	Per Tonne	
Other - Refrigerants	\$20.00	\$20.00	Per Unit	
Other - Weigh Ticket	\$7.00	\$7.00	Per Ticket	
Other - Railway Ties	\$105.00	\$105.00	Per Tonne	
Other - White Goods Without Refrigerants	No Charge	No Charge	Per Unit	
Other - Recyclables	No Charge	No Charge	Per Load	
Approved Charities - Loads Delivered to Transfer Stations	\$19.00	\$17.00	Per Tonne	
Approved Charities - Loads Delivered to Transfer Stations - Minimum Fee	\$5.00	\$5.00	Minimum Fee	Minimum Fee
Approved Charities - Loads Delivered to Regional Landfill	\$0.00	\$0.00	Per Tonne	